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1 DESCRIPTION
1.1 PURPOSE

This flashlight has 200 Lumens to illuminate any work
area.

1.2 OVERVIEW

1 LED Bulb 4 90° Pivoting Head
2 1001Im/200Im/ 5 Hanging Hook
SOs
3 ON/OFF Switch
2 GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY
WARNINGS

A WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions.
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

241 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read all the instructions before using the
appliance.

To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision

is necessary when an appliance is used near
children.

Do not use outdoors.

To reduce the risk of electrical shock, do not put
flashlight or charger in water or other liquid. Do
not place or store appliance where it can fall or be
pulled into a tub or sink.

Use only the charger supplied by the
manufacturer to recharge.

Use battery only with charger listed.

Use only recommended battery pack. Any
attempt to use another battery pack will cause
damage to your flashlight and could possibly
explode, cause a fire, or personal injury.
Remove battery pack from flashlight before
performing any routine maintenance or cleaning.
Do not disassemble the flashlight.
Do not place flashlight or battery pack near fire
or heat. They may explode. Also, do not dispose
of a worn out battery pack by incinerating. Do not
incinerate the battery, even if it is severely damaged
or completely worn out. The battery may explode in
fire.
Do not operate flashlight or charger near
flammable liquids or in gaseous or explosive
atmospheres. Internal sparks may ignite fumes.
Do not store your flashlight in a damp or wet
location. Do not store in locations where the
temperature is less than 50°F or more than
100°F. Do not store in outside sheds or in vehicles.
Do not permit children to use flashlight, lens,
and surrounding housing.
If wrapped or in contact with fabrics, the
i lens can prod icient heat to
melt some fabrics. To avoid serious personal
injury, never allow the flashlight lens to come in
contact with anything.
Keep light dry, clean, and free from oil and
grease. Always use a clean cloth when cleaning.
Never use brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based
products, or any strong solvent to clean the
flashlight.
Don’t expose flashlight to rain. Water entering a
power tool will increase the risk of electric shock or
malfunction.
Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. Proper footing and balance
enable better control of the flashlight in unexpected
situations. Do not use on a ladder or unstable
support.

22 FLASHLIGHT USE AND CARE

This product is for household use only.

Store flashlight out of the reach of children and
other untrained persons.

Do not use or permit use of flashlight in bed or
sleeping bags. This flashlight lens can melt fabric
and a burn injury could result.

SAFETY RULES FOR FLASHLIGHT

Always remove battery pack before storing the
device.

Under extreme usage or temperature conditions,
battery leakage may occur. /f liquid comes in
contact with your skin, wash immediately with soap
and water. If liquid gets in your eyes, flush them
with clean water for at least 10 minutes, then seek
immediate medical attention.



Batteries can explode in the presence of a
source of ignition, such as a pilot light. To reduce
the risk of serious personal injury, never use any
cordless product in the presence of open flame. An
exploded battery can propel debris and chemicals. If
exposed, flush with water immediately.

Do not crush, drop or damage battery pack. Do
not use a battery pack or charger that has been
dropped or received a sharp blow. A damaged
battery is subject to explosion. Properly dispose of

a dropped or damaged battery immediately. Failure
to heed this warning can result in serious personal
injury.

Save these instructions. Refer to them frequently
and use them to instruct others who may use this
tool. If you loan someone this tool, loan them these
instructions also.

4 SYMBOLS ON THE PRODUCT
Some of the following symbols may be used on this
tool. Please study them and learn their meaning.

Proper interpretation of these symbols will allow you
to operate the tool better and safer.

Symbol Explanation
\Y Voltage
A Current
Hz Frequency (cycles per second)
Wh Energy Storage Capacity
Ah Current Capacity
Lm Lumen

== Direct current

Do not expose the product to rain or
moist conditions.

Read and understand all instruc-

@ tions before operating the product,
and follow all warnings and safety
instructions.

A Precautions that involve your safety.

5 RISK LEVELS

The following signal words and meanings are intended
to explain the levels of risk associated with this
product.

SYM- | SIGNAL
BOL

MEANING

DANGER Indicates an imminent-
ly hazardous situation,
A which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious

injury.

WARNING Indicates a potential-
ly hazardous situation,
A which, if not avoided,
could result in death or

serious injury.

CAUTION Indicates a potential-

ly hazardous situation,
A which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moder-

ate injury.

CAUTION (Without Safety Alert
Symbol) Indicates a situa-
tion that may result in

property damage.

6 ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE BATTERY
DISPOSAL

The toxic and corrosive materials below are in the
batteries used in this machine: Lithium-ion, a toxic
material.

Discard all toxic materials in a specified manner to
prevent contamination of the environment. Before
discarding damaged or worn out Li-ion battery,
contact your local waste disposal agency, or

the local Environmental Protection Agency for
information and specific instructions. Take the
batteries to a local recycling and/or disposal center,
certified for lithium-ion disposal.




If the battery pack cracks or breaks, with or without
leaks, do not recharge it and do not use. Discard it
and replace with a new battery pack. DO NOT TRY
TO REPAIR IT! To prevent injury and risk of fire,
explosion, or electric shock, and to avoid damage to
the environment:

« Cover the terminals of the battery with heavy-duty
adhesive tape.

DO NOT try to remove or destroy any of the
battery pack components.

DO NOT try to open the battery pack.

If a leak develops, the released electrolytes are
corrosive and toxic. DO NOT get the solution in
the eyes or on skin, and do not swallow it.

DO NOT put these batteries in your regular
household trash.

« DO NOT incinerate.

DO NOT put them where they will become part of
any waste landfill or municipal solid waste stream.
Take them to a certified recycling or disposal
center.

7 PROPOSITION 65

A WARNING

This product contains a chemical known to the
state of California to cause cancer, birth defects

or other reproductive harm. Some dust created by
power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other
construction activities contains chemicals known to
cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:

+ Lead from lead-based paints;

Crystalline silica from bricks and cement and
other masonry products;

Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated
lumber.

Your risk of exposure to these chemicals varies
depending on how often you do this type of work. To
reduce your exposure to these chemicals, work in a
well-ventilated area, and work with approved safety
equipment, such as dust masks that are specially

A WARNING

«+ If parts of the machine are damaged, do not use
the machine.

If you do not have all the parts, do not operate the
machine.

If parts are damaged or missing, contact the
service center.

Open the package.

Read the documentation provided in the box.
Remove all the unassembled parts from the box.
Remove the machine from the box.

Discard the box and packing material in
compliance with local regulations.

ok LN

A WaRNING

For your personal safety, do not insert battery before
the tool is assembled completely.

designed to filter out microscopic particles.

Save these instructions.
8 INSTALLATION
8.1 UNPACK THE MACHINE

Make sure that you correctly assemble the machine
before use.

8.2 INSTALL THE BATTERY PACK

A WARNING

« If the battery pack or charger is damaged, replace
the battery pack or the charger.

Stop the machine and wait until the motor stops
before you install or remove the battery pack.
Read and understand the instructions in the
battery and charger manual.

1. Align the lift ribs on the battery pack with the
grooves in the battery compartment.

2. Push the battery pack into the battery
compartment until the battery pack locks into
place.

3. When you hear a click, the battery pack is
installed.

8.3 REMOVE THE BATTERY PACK



1. Push and hold the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery pack from the machine.
9 OPERATION

Do not use any attachments or accessories not
recommended by the manufacturer of this product.

9.1 POWERING ON THE LIGHT

J

1. Install the battery pack.
2. Press the ON/OFF switch (2) to turn the light on.

3. Continue to press the ON/OFF switch to cycle
through light settings and power off the device.

Switching Order:
+ 1.100 Lumens
* 2.200 Lumens
+ 3.808

« 4. Off

9.2 POWERING OFF THE LIGHT
1. Cycle the ON/OFF switch to turn the light off.
9.3 ADJUST THE ANGLE

1. Turn the top head of the mahicne to adjust the
light angle (0-90°).

10 MAINTENANCE

A WARNING

Remove the battery pack from the machine before
maintenance.

Do not use strong solvents or detergents on the
plastic housing or components.

10.1 STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE

A cauTion

Clean the cooled lens with household window
cleaner; then wipe with a clean soft,dry cloth. Clean
the housing with a clean, dry cloth. Do not expose
the light to direct sunlight. Dry thoroughly before
use. Store the light in a dry, clean area. Avoid high
humidity.

A cauTion

Only qualified service personnel must perform
repairs. Do not open the exterior casing of the

light as there are no-user-serviceable parts inside.
Opening or tampering with the casing may void
warranty and/or cause damage to the product or
personal injury. LED bulbs will never wear out under
normal conditions and do not need to be replaced.

A WARNING

Store the light in a clean and dry area. To
prevent fire or burning, allow the light to cool down
completely before you store it.

" TECHNICAL DATA
Voltage 24V
Lumens 100 Im /200 Im / SOS

Run time (2 Ah) Up to 23/ 11 hours

Rotation angle 90°

Battery model LB24A020/BAG708 and
other BAG series

Charger model 2978602/2903102 and

other CAG series

The recommended ambient temperature range:




TRANSPORTATION CHARGES:

Transportation charges for the movement of any power

equipment unit or attachment are the responsibility of

the purchaser. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to

Appliance operation tem- | 32°F (0°C) - 113°F pay transportation charges for any part submitted for

perature range (45°C) replacement under this warranty unless such return is
requested in writing by Greenworks.

Item Temperature

Appliance storage tem- 32°F (0°C) - 113°F
perature range (45°C)

Battery charging temper- | 39°F (4°C) - 104°F

ature range (40°C) USA address:
Charger operation tem- | 39°F (4°C) - 104°F Greenworks Tools
perature range (40°C)

P.O. Box 1238, Mooresville, NC 28115

Battery storage tempera- | 32°F (0°C) - 113°F

ture range (45°C) Canadian address:

Battery discharging tem- | 32°F (0°C) - 113°F Greenworks Tools Canada, Inc.

perature range (45°C) P.O. Box 93095, Newmarket, Ontario, L3Y 8K3

Mexico address:
TECNOLOGIA CAMPO Y JARDIN S.A. DE C.V.

ADMINISTRADORES No. 5336 A, COL. ARCOS DE
GUADALUPE, ZAPOPAN , JALISCO, C.P. 45037

12 LIMITED WARRANTY

YEAR

ANS
ANOS
LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITEE,
GARANTIA
LIMITADA

Greenworks hereby warranties this product, to the
original purchaser with proof of purchase, for a period
of three (3) years against defects in materials, parts
or workmanship. Greenworks, at its own discretion,
will repair or replace any and all parts found to be
defective, through normal use, free of charge to the
customer. This warranty is valid only for units which
have been used for personal use that have not been
purchased or rented for industrial/commercial use, and
that have been maintained in accordance with the
instructions in the owners’ manual supplied with the
product when new.

ITEMS NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY:

1. Any part that has become inoperative due
to misuse, commercial use, abuse, neglect,
accident, improper maintenance, or alteration; or

2. The unit, if it has not been operated and/or
maintained in accordance with the owner's
manual; or
Normal wear;

4. Routine maintenance items such as lubricants,
blade sharpening;

5. Normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to
use or exposure.

HELPLINE:

Warranty service is available by calling our toll-free
helpline at 1-888-909-6757.
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1 DESCRIPTION
1.1 BUT

Cette lampe de poche a une puissance de 200 lumens

pour éclairer toute zone de travail.
1.2 PRESENTATION

1 Ampoule DEL 4 Téte pivotante a

2 1001Im /200 Im/ 90°
SOs 5 Crochet pour
3 Interrupteur accrocher
marche/arrét
2 AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX DE

SECURITE DES OUTILS ELECTRIQUES

A AVERTISSEMENT

Lisez tous les avertissements de sécurité et
toutes les instructions. Le non-respect de ces
avertissements et de ces instructions peut entrainer
un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures
graves.

Conservez tous les avertissements et instructions
pour référence ultérieure.

Le terme « outil électrique » dans les avertissements

fait référence a votre outil électrique (sans fil)

fonctionnant sur batterie.

21 INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser

I'appareil.

Afin de réduire les risques de blessure, une

surveillance étroite est essentielle lorsqu’un

appareil est utilisé en présence d’enfants.

Ne l'utilisez pas a I'extérieur.

Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique,

ne mettez pas la lampe de pochespot ou le

chargeur dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Ne placez pas ou ne rangez pas l'appareil & un
endroit ou il peut tomber ou étre tiré dans une
baignoire ou un évier.

Utilisez exclusivement le chargeur fourni par le
fabricant pour la recharge.

Utilisez seulement la batterie associée au
chargeur indiqué.

Utilisez seulement le bloc-batterie
recommandée. Toute tentative d'utiliser un autre
bloc-batterie endommagera votre lampe de poche
et pourrait éventuellement exploser, provoquer un
incendie ou provoquer des blessures corporelles.
Retirez le bloc-batteries de la lampe de poche
avant d" tout ien ou de
routine.

Ne démontez pas la lampe de poche.

Ne placez pas la lampe de poche ou le bloc-
batterie prés d'un feu ou d'une source de
chaleur. Ils pourraient exploser. De méme, ne
vous débarrassez pas d'un bloc-batterie usagé en
l'incinérant. N'incinérez pas la batterie, méme si
elle est gravement endommagée ou completement
usée. La batterie peut exploser dans un feu.
N'utilisez pas la lampe de poche ou le chargeur
a proximité de liquit i ou dans
des e ou exp . Des
étincelles internes peuvent enflammer les fumées.
Ne rangez pas votre lampe de poche dans un
endroit humide ou mouillé. Ne rangez pas dans
des endroits ol la température est inférieure a
10°C (50°F) ou supérieure a 38°C (100°F). Ne
rangez pas votre lampe de poche dans des hangars
extérieurs ou dans des véhicules.

Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser la lampe de
poche, la lentille ou le boitier.

Si elle est enveloppée ou en contact avec des
tissus, la lentille de la lampe de poche peut
produire une chaleur suffisante pour faire fondre
certains tissus. Pour éviter toute blessure grave,
ne laissez jamais la lentille de la lampe de poche
entrer en contact avec quoi que ce soit.

yag

Gardez la lentille séche, propre et exempte
d'huile et de graisse. Utilisez toujours un chiffon
propre pour le nettoyage. N'utilisez jamais de liquide
de frein, d'essence, de produits a base de pétrole
ou de solvant puissant pour nettoyer la lampe de
poche.

N'exposez pas la lampe de poche a la

pluie. L'eau qui pénétre dans un outil électrique
augmente le risque de choc électrique ou de
dysfonctionnement.

Ne vous penchez pas trop en avant. Gardez un
bon équilibre en tout temps. Une bonne posture
et un bon équilibre permettent de mieux contréler
la lampe de poche dans des situations inattendues.
Ne ['utilisez pas dans une échelle ou sur un support
instable.



22 UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DE LA

LAMPE DE POCHE

Ce produit est destiné a un usage

Symbole Explication

Lumen

seulement.
Rangez la lampe de poche hors de portée des
enfants et des personnes non formées.
N'utilisez pas et n'autorisez pas I'utilisation de la
lampe de poche dans le lit ou dans les sacs de
couchage. La lentille de cette lampe de poche peut
faire fondre le tissu et entrainer des bralures.
REGLES DE SECURITE POUR LA LAMPE
DE POCHE

Retirez toujours le bloc-batterie avant de ranger
I'appareil.
Dans des extrémes d' ou
de température, des fuites de batterie peuvent
se produire. Si le liquide entre en contact avec
votre peau, lavez immédiatement avec de l'eau et
du savon. Si vous recevez du liquide dans les yeux,
rincez-les a l'eau claire durant au moins 10 minutes,
puis appelez un médecin.
Les batteries peuvent exploser en présence
d'une source d'allumage, telle qu'une flamme
pilote. Pour réduire les risques de vous blesser
gravement, n'utilisez jamais un produit sans fil tout
prés d'une flamme. Une batterie qui explose peut
propulser des déchets et des substances chimiques.
Si vous étes exposé, rincez immédiatement a l'eau.
Ne pas écraser, faire tomber ou abimer le bloc-
batterie. N'utilisez pas un bloc-batterie ou un
chargeur qui est tombé ou qui a recu des
coups. Une batterie abimée pourrait exploser.
Dé ous i Sdi: d'une batterie qui
est tombée ou abimée. Le non-respect de cet

i peut iner des ble graves.
Conservez ces instructions. Consultez-les
fréquemment et utilisez-les pour former d'autres
utilisateurs qui pourraient utiliser cet outil. Si vous
prétez cet outil & quelqu'un, prétez-lui également
ces instructions.

4 SYMBOLES FIGURANT SUR LA MACHINE

Certains des symboles suivants peuvent étre utilisés
sur cet outil. Veuillez les étudier et apprendre

leur signification. Une bonne interprétation de ces
symboles vous permettra de mieux utiliser I'outil et de
maniere plus sécuritaire.

w

Symbole Explication
\Y Voltage
A Courant
Hz Fréquence (cycles par seconde)
Wh Capacité de stockage d'énergie
Ah Capacité actuelle

Courant direct

Ne pas exposer la machine a la
pluie ou a I'humidité.

Lisez et comprenez toutes les in-

structions avant d'utiliser cette ma-
chine, et suivez tous les avertisse-
ments et les consignes de sécurité.

Précautions destinées a assurer la
sécurité.

A

5 NIVEAUX DE RISQUES

Les termes de mise en garde suivants et leur
signification ont pour but d'expliquer les niveaux de
risques associés a |'utilisation de ce produit.

SYM-
BOLE

SIGNAL SIGNIFICATION

DANGER Indique une situation dan-
gereuse imminente qui, si
elle n'est pas évitée, peut
entrainer la mort ou des

blessures graves.

A

AVERTISSE-
MENT

Indique une situation po-
tentiellement dangereuse
qui, si elle n'est pas évit-
ée, peut entrainer la mort
ou des blessures graves.

A

MISE EN
GARDE

Indique une situation po-
tentiellement dangereuse
qui, si elle n'est pas évit-
ée, pourrait causer des
blessures mineures ou
modérées.

MISE EN
GARDE

(Sans symbole d’alerte de
sécurité) indique une sit-
uation pouvant entrainer
des dommages matériels.

6 ELIMINATION DES BATTERIES SANS
DANGER POUR L'ENVIRONNEMENT




rang

Les matiéres toxiques et corrosives ci-dessous se
trouvent dans les batteries utilisées dans cette
machine : Lithium-ion, une substance toxique.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Eliminez toutes les substances toxiques d'une
maniére spécifiée afin de prévenir la contamination
de I'environnement. Avant de jeter une batterie

au lithium-ion endommagée ou usée, contactez
votre agence locale d'élimination des déchets ou
I'agence locale de protection de I'environnement
pour obtenir des informations et des instructions
spécifiques. Apportez les batteries & un centre
local de recyclage ou d'élimination certifié pour
I'¢limination de batteries au lithium-ion.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Si la batterie se fend ou se brise, avec ou sans
fuites, ne la rechargez pas et ne I'utilisez pas.
Jetez-la et remplacez-la par une nouvelle batterie.
N'ESSAYEZ PAS DE LA REPARER ! Pour prévenir
les blessures et les risques d'incendie, d'explosion
ou de décharge électrique, et pour éviter tout
dommage a I'environnement :

« Couvrez les bornes de la batterie avec du ruban
adhésif résistant.

NE PAS essayer d'enlever ou de détruire les
composants de la batterie.

NE PAS essayer d'ouvrir ou de réparer la batterie.
En cas de fuite, les électrolytes rejetés sont
corrosifs et toxiques. NE PAS laisser entrer la
solution dans les yeux ou en contact avec la peau
et ne 'avalez pas.

NE PAS jeter vos batteries usagées dans votre
poubelle & ordures ménagéres.

NE PAS incinérer les batteries.

NE PAS les mettre dans un endroit ou ils feront
partie d'un site d'enfouissement de déchets ou
d'un flux de déchets solides municipaux.
Emmenez-les dans un centre de recyclage ou
d'élimination certifié.

7 PROPOSITION 65

A AVERTISSEMENT

Ce produit contient un produit chimique connu
dans I'état de Californie comme étant une cause
de cancer, de malformations congénitales ou
d'autres problémes de reproduction. Certaines
poussiéres produites par le pongage mécanique,
le sciage, le meulage, le pergage et d'autres
activités de construction contiennent des produits
chimiques connus pour causer le cancer, des
malformations congénitales ou d'autres problémes
de reproduction. Voici quelques exemples de ces
produits chimiques :

+ Plomb provenant de peintures a base de plomb;

Silice cristalline provenant de briques, de ciment
et d'autres produits de magonnerie;

Arsenic et chrome provenant de bois traité
chimiquement.

Votre risque d'exposition a ces produits chimiques
varie selon la fréquence a laquelle vous faites ce
type de travail. Pour réduire votre exposition &
ces produits chimiques, travaillez dans un endroit
bien ventilé et utilisez un équipement de sécurité
approuvé, comme des masques anti-poussiére
spécialement congus pour filtrer les particules
microscopiques.

Conservez ces instructions.
8 INSTALLATION
8.1

DEBALLER LA MACHINE

A AVERTISSEMENT

Assurez-vous d'assembler correctement la machine
avant de I'utiliser.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Si les piéces de la machine sont endommagées,
ne l'utilisez pas.

Si vous n'avez pas toutes les piéces, n'utilisez
pas la machine.

Si des piéces sont endommagées ou
manquantes, communiquez avec le centre de
service.

1. Ouvrez 'emballage.
2. Lisez la documentation contenue dans la boite.

Retirez toutes les piéces non assemblées de la
boite.

4. Retirez la machine de sa boite.
Jetez la boite et 'emballage conformément aux
réglements locaux.



ang

9.1
A AVERTISSEMENT
Pour votre sécurité personnelle, n'insérez pas la
batterie avant que l'outil ne soit complétement
assemblé.
8.2 INSTALLER LE BLOC-BATTERIE
1.
2.
3.

A AVERTISSEMENT i

ALLUMEZ LA LAMPE

J

Installez la batterie.

Appuyez sur l'interrupteur marche/arrét (2) pour
allumer la lampe.

Continuez & appuyer sur l'interrupteur marche/
arrét pour faire défiler les parametres d’éclairage
et éteindre I'appareil.

.
1 REMARQUE

Ordre de commutation :

1100 Lumens

+ Sile bloc-batterie ou le chargeur est endommagé, « 2200 Lumens
remplacez-le, au besoin. . 330S
« Arrétez la machine et attendez que le moteur . 4 Arrét
s'arréte avant d'installer ou de retirer le bloc-
batterie.
9.2 ETEIGNEZ LA LUMIERE

Lisez et comprenez les instructions du manuel du

bloc-batterie et du chargeur. 1.

Faites défiler les modes sur I'interrupteur marche/
arrét pour éteindre la machine.

1. Alignez les languettes du bloc-batterie avec les
9.3 AJUSTEMENT DE L'ANGLE

rainures du compartiment de batterie.

2. Poussez le bloc-batterie dans le compartiment de
batterie jusqu'a ce qu'il soit bien encliqueté.

3. Vous devriez entendre un clic lorsque le bloc-
batterie sera inséré correctement.

8.3 RETIRER LE BLOC-BATTERIE

1. Poussez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de
déblocage de la batterie.

2. Retirez le bloc-batterie de la machine. 1.

9 UTILISATION

A AVERTISSEMENT

N'utilisez pas d'autres pieces ou d'accessoires non
recommandés par le fabricant de ce produit.

Tournez la téte supérieure de I'appareil pour
régler I'angle de la lumiére (0-90°).

10 ENTRETIEN

A AVERTISSEMENT

Retirez le bloc-batterie de la machine avant
I'entretien.




A AVERTISSEMENT

N'utilisez pas de solvants ou de détergents
puissants sur le boitier ou les composants en
plastique.

10.1 RANGEMENT ET ENTRETIEN

A ATTENTION

Nettoyez la lentille refroidie avec un nettoyant pour
vitres domestique, puis essuyez-la avec un chiffon
propre, doux et sec. Nettoyez le boitier avec un
chiffon propre et sec. N'exposez pas la lampe a

la lumiére directe du soleil. Séchez complétement
avant utilisation. Rangez la lampe dans un endroit
sec et propre. Evitez les taux humidité élevés.

A ATTENTION

Les réparations ne doivent étre effectuées que par
du personnel de maintenance qualifié. N'ouvrez pas
le boitier extérieur de la lampe, car il ne contient
aucune piéce réparable par I'utilisateur. L'ouverture
ou la modification du boitier peut annuler la garantie
et/ou causer des dommages au produit ou des
blessures. Les ampoules a DEL ne s’épuiseront
jamais dans des conditions normales et n‘ont pas
besoin d'étre remplacées.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Rangez la lampe dans un endroit propre et sec.
Pour éviter les incendies et les bralures, laissez la
lampe refroidir complétement avant de la ranger.

" DONNEES TECHNIQUES
Voltage 24V
Lumens 100 Im /200 Im / SOS

Durée de fonctionnement | Jusqu'a 23 / 11 heures

(2 Ah)
Angle de rotation 90°
Batterie modéle LB24A020/BAG708 et

autres BAG séries

2978602/2903102 et au-
tres CAG séries

Chargeur modéle

La plage de pé e

Article Température
Plage de température 32°F (0°C) - 113°F
d’entreposage de I'ap- (45°C)

pareil

Plage de température de
fonctionnement de I'ap-
pareil

32°F (0°C) - 113°F
(45°C)

Plage de température de
rechargement de la batt-
erie

39°F (4°C) - 104°F
(40°C)

Plage de température de
fonctionnement du char-
geur

39°F (4°C) - 104°F
(40°C)

Plage de température
d’entreposage de la batt-
erie

32°F (0°C) - 113°F
(45°C)

Plage de température de | 32°F (0°C) - 113°F

déchargement de la batt- | (45°C)
erie
12 GARANTIE LIMITEE

YEAR

ANS
ANOS
LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITEE,
GARANTIA
LIMITADA

Greenworks garantit par la présente ce produit,

a l'acheteur original avec preuve d'achat, pour

une période de trois (3) ans contre tout défaut

de matériaux, de piéces ou de main-d'ceuvre.
Greenworks, a sa propre discrétion, réparera ou
remplacera toutes les piéces défectueuses, dans

des conditions normales d'utilisation, sans frais pour
le client. Cette garantie n'est valable que pour les
appareils qui ont été utilisés a des fins personnelles,
qui n'ont pas été loués a des fins industrielles ou
commerciales et qui ont été entretenus conformément
aux instructions du manuel du propriétaire fourni avec
le produit neuf.

ARTICLES NON COUVERTS PAR LA GARANTIE :

1. Toute piéce qui est devenue inopérante en
raison d'une mauvaise utilisatipp,.d'une utilisation
commerciale, d'un abus, d'uné n(é;gligence, d'un
accident, d'un entretien inapproprié ou d'une
maodification; ou

2. L'appareil, s'il n'a pas été utilisé et/ou entretenu
conformément au manuel du propriétaire; ou
Usure normale;

4. Atticles d'entretien courant tels que lubrifiants,
aff(tage des lames;







